COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

SHERIFF’S REAL ESTATE FINAL COST SHEET

AMacbiaag Pemle o é;}éfqzmrfws@ o/ Ao Fedde 4 Je f}/ Spfer

NO. /5= ED NO. /875 -0% D
DATE/TIME OF SALE: ¥~d§ -  O9

BID PRICE (INCLUDES COST) $_ 2315,

POUNDAGE - 2% OF BID I o AP A

TRANSFER TAX —2% OF FAIR MKT  §

MISC. COSTS $

TOTAL AMOUNT NEEDED TO PURCHASE $ AANE, A
PURCHASER(S): 7

ADDRESS:

NAMES(S) ON DEED:

PURCHASER(S) SIGNATURE(S):

TOTAL DUE: $ 2%, a5
LESS DEPOSIT: $ 125000
DOWN PAYMENT: S

TOTAL DUE IN & DAYS s 0%, 3%




SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

“xk ;é‘Lu »fﬁ”{___ r‘%{‘— i_,\u Galte. VS, (a ,.r(_/ 4?’ Tat FPC@"& ¢ A 7@!({}' f::’f;;@‘:/
NO./3-04  ED NO.IS75-o0% JD DATE/TIME OF SALE s 36 o &7 30
r ~

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. S 20,00
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15.00
MAILING COSTS $ JANO

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES  $17.50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 24 00
POSTING HANDBILL $15.00
CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00
SHERIFF’S DEED $35.00
TRANSFER TAX FORM $25.00
DISTRIBUTION FORM $25.00
COPIES § Vo0

#42
NOTARY TOTAL ***********f*{kz**ﬁ*** $ L]/ééb
WEB POSTING $150.00
PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ 700,00
SOLICITOR’S SERVICES $75.00

TOTAL *¥skssssshstkipihssins g C}al'io{j
PROTHONQOTARY (NOTARY) $10.00
RECORDER OF DEEDS s <150

TOTAL ***ksisisninsrsshnnisat § *),/ 5 re.

REAL ESTATE TAXES:

BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20§ v -olea™y
SCHOOL DIST. 20 $
DELINQUENT 20 v, 00
TOTAL **************$******* §.5/ &S
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20§ 39332
WATER 20 $
TOTAL S o S o ok ok o e o R oo $ 503, 3’;,
SURCHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ {SO,00
MISC. $
$

TOTAL %okt s sk o sk sk ook sk st o o o ok o o g —Ow

»

TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s2M3T



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Attorneys at Law
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
TEL (856) 482-1400 FAX (856) 482-9190 Phildelghia Addross

235 South 13 Sireel
Philadelphia, FA 19107

Michacl J. Milstead, Esq

michael@milstead law com

pwertzbergerfimilsteadlaw, com

- 0 . Please Reply To: NJ Office
Lisa Ann Thomas, Foreclosure Administrator Our File No. 9.04333

Ithomas@milsleaclaw.com

May 1, 2006

Office of the Sheriff

Columbia County Courthouse
35 West Main Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Wachovia Bank of Delaware, et. al. vs. Carol Fedder
Docket Number: 2005-CV-1375
Sale Date: April 26, 2006

Dear Sir/Madam:

Please accept this letter as authorization to prepare a sheriff's deed on the above matter into
the name of Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a First Union
National Bank, 1100 Corporate Center Drive, Raleigh, NC 27607.

Please forward the original deed back to our office in the enclosed self-addressed stamped
cnvelope.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

Gregory Wikins

100101191}



REV X3 BEX (9-B6)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

BUREATT OF INDIVIDU AT, TAXES

PORT OFFICE BOX 8210

HARRISBURG. PA 171052910

| REALTY TRANSFER TAX
TATEMENT OF VALUE

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRLUCTIONS

FECORDERS USE GNLY

STATETAXT

BLOCK WINEBER

PAGE WIMELK

TATE RECORDED

COMI'LETE TACH SECTION AND FILE IN BUPLICATE W1TH RECORDER OF DUTDS WHEN (1) THT FULL ¥ ALUIECONSIDERATION 1S NOT SET FORTH IN THE INETD, {2) WHEN TITT DEED

15 WITHOUT CONSIDERATION, OR BY GIFT, OR 13}
BAXES ON 1) FAMILY RELATIONSHIP FOR (2

A TAX EXEMTION 15 CLAIMED A STATEMENT OF VAIUE 1§ NOT REQUIRED [F THE TRANSFER 15 WHOLLY EXEMPT FROM TAX

JPLBLIC UTILTY EASEMENT. IF MORE SPACE IS NEEDED, ATTACH ADDITIONAL SHEET(S)

A CORRESPONDENT — ALL INQUIRIES MAY RE DIRECTED TO THE FOLLOWING PERSON:

NAML

Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Milstead & Associates, L1.C

TELEPHONE MUMBLE.

(856) 482-1400

STREET ADDRESS

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

CITY/STATEZIP CODE

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

B TRANSFER DATA

DATE OF ACCEPTANCE OF DOCUMENT

GRANTOR{S) LESSORE)

Sheriff of Columbia County

GRANTEE{SY ESSEE(S;

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, National Association, f/k/a
First Union National Bank of Delaware

STREET ADDRESS

35 West Main Street

STRELT ADDRESS

1100Corporate Center Drive

CITY

Bloomsburg

STATE

PA

ZIP CODE

17815

STATE

NC

CITY

Raleigh

ZIP CODE

27607

C. PROPERTY LOCATION

STREET ADDRESS

311 North Orchard Street

CITY, TOWNSITP, BOROUGEL

Berwick

CLHINTY

Columbia

SCHOOL IISTRICT

TAX PARCEL NUMBER

04C-02-103

D VALULATION DATA

1. ACTUAL CASH CONSIDERATION 2. OTHER CONSIDERATION 3 TOTAL CONSIDERATION
$2,258.25 0 $2,258.25

4. COUNTY ASSESSED VAIUE 5. COMMON LEVEL RATIO FACTOR 6 FAIR MARKET VALLE
§17,773.00 3.26 $57,939.98

E. EXEMPTON DATA

la. AMOUNT OF EXEMIYTION CLAIMED

100%

1b PLRCENTAGE (F INTEREST CONVEYTIDR

100%

2. CHECK APPROPRATE BOX BELOW FOR EXEMPTION CLAIMED

O WILI. OR INTESTATE SUCCESSION

{NAME OF DECEDENT)

O TRANSFER TO INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY.

{ERTATE FILE NLUMBER})

[J TRANSFER TO A IRUST. (ATTACH COMPLETE COPY OF TRUST AGREEMENT TDENTIFYING ALL BENEFICIARIES.)

U TRANSFER BETWEEN PRINCIPAL AND AGENT. (ATIACHE COMPLETE COPY OF AGENCY/STRAW PAR'TY AGREEMENT )

O TRANSFERS TO THE COMMONWEALTH, TITE UNITED STATE AND INSTRUMENTALITIES BY GIFT, DEDICATION, CONDEMNATION OR IN LIEU OF
CONDEMNATION. {IF CONDEMNATION OR IN LIELT OF CONDEMNATION, ATTACH COPY OF RESOLITTION.)

U TRASFER FROM MORTGAGOR TO A HOLDKR OF A MORTGAGE [N DEFAULT. MORTGAGE BOOK NUMBER Instr#200009507, PAGE NUMBER

O CORRECTIVE OR CONFIRMATORY DEED. (ATTACH COMPLETE COFY OF TITE PRIOR DEED BEING CORRECTED OR CONFERMED. )

O STATUTORY CORPORATE CONSOLIDATI ON, MERGER OR DIVISON. (ATTACH COPY OF ARTICLES.)

O oTEr (PLEASE EXPLAIN EXEMPTION CLAIMED, IF OTIHTR THAN LISTED ABOVE) ;

UNDER PENALTIES OF LAW, 1 DECLAIRE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED TS STATEMEINT, INCLUDING ACCOMPANYING
INFORMATION, AND TO THE BEJI OF MY KNOWLEDGE ANT? BELIEF, 1T IS TRUL, CORRECT AND COMPLETE,

LGN ATURE OF CORRESPONDENT O

WUNSIHIE PARTY

TATE

ol 106

st

00012543}
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STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA 3+ SS

Brandon R. Eycrly, Publisher, being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that
Press Enterprise is a newspaper of general circulation with its principal office and place of
business at 3185 Lackawanna Avenue, Bloomsburg, County of Columbia and State of
Pennsylvania, and was established on the 1st day of March, 1902, and has been published daily,
continuously in said Town, County and Statc since that day and on the attached notice April 5,
12. 19, 2006 is printed and published; that the affiant is one of the officers or publisher of said
newspaper in which legal advertisement was published; that neither the affiant nor Press
Enterprise is interested in the subject matter of said notice and advertisement and that all of the
allegations in the foregoing statement as to time, place, and character of publication are true.

T

(Notary Public)
My conRRESSANER i rdfonnsyvania ___,
il heat

Dennis | Ar.enaiier, Notary Pubfic
Scott™ ia County

< July 3,2007
o QiNotares _
ANd NOW, .o by certify that the advertising and

publication charges amounting to S.......................... for publishing the foregoing notice, and the

fee [or this affidavit have becen paid in full.



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
N WOODLAND FALLS CORPORATE PARK
220 Laxy DRIVE EAST, STE 301
CHERRY HiLL, NEw JERSEY 08002
TEL({856)482-1400 FAX (856)482-9190

MECHALL T MILEILAD, ESQ 235 Sou-Lh L3 SIREET

PIM. AL LPLTA AUDEFRS:

michaelfimitsteadlaw cotm PHILADELEHLA, PA 12107

PIMa & WERTAUERGER, By PA&LNT
PWerzhergeimitstendlaw. com

Lesa ANK THOMAS, FURFCLOSURE ANMINISTRATUR PLEASE REPLY TO: NJ OFFICE
LTHOMASGIMILSTEADLAY COM OUR FILE NO.; 05-5-04333

March 24, 2006

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a First Union National Bank of Declaware vs.
Carol Ann Fedder and Terry M. Sitler
Docket Number: 2005-CV-1373
Affidavit Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2

Dear Sir/Madam:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit pursuant to PaR.C.P. 3129.2. As of the date of this letter, our
office has forwarded the original affidavit to the Prothonotary’s office to be filed of record.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

« V4

regory Wilkins
Paralegal

»«*THE PROPERTY IS LISTED FOR THE April 26, 2006 SHERIFF'S SALE.

1000948851



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77472

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
First Union National Bank of Delaware : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff :
: No.: 2005-CV-1375
Vs, :
: AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO
Carol Ann Fedder : Pa.R.C.P. 3129.2
Terry M. Sitler :
Defendants

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA )
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA )

I, Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire, of full age, being duly sworn according to law, upon my
oath, depose and say,

1. On February 14, 2006, a copy of the Notice of Sheriff’s Sale of Real Property was
served upon the defendants, Carol Ann Fedder and Terry M. Sitler, by the Sheriff’s Office of
Columbia County.

2. On February 28, 2006, a notice of Sheriff’s Sale was served upon lien holders of

record and interested parties by ordinary mail. A copy of the certificate of mailing is attached

)JH;LST lﬁ/ OCIATES, LLC

maS W l:(erger Esquire
Attorney ALY No. 77472

[

hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit “A”.

{ 000948851
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0

@ Addres
ta of Deli
{1 Yas

O No
2 Yes

132585-02-0-1

‘211?
O

nt fifn

y enter delivery address bel
[J Return Receipt for Merchand

Clcob.
4. Resiricted Delivery? (Extra Fee}

1 Express Mail
7005 11k0 0000 0372 LAY

B Certriied Mail
3 insured Mail

O Registered

3. Service Type

)

4-;

Domestic Return Receipt

A

TUENID T 1 D0 o WCIYGF 1D LGaN T

B Print your' name and address on the rev
50 that we can return the card to you.

® Attach this card fo the back of the mailpie

or on the front if space permits.

Harrisburg, PA 17105
{Transfer from service label)
; PS Form 3811, February 2004

1. Aricie Addressed to:
Comnonwealth of PA
PO Box 2675

2. Article Number

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION :

- B Complete iterns 1,. . and 3. Also compiete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired,
B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card ta you.
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits,

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
~ L1 Agent

A Sigpature y "

% 7/ c/ 2;{ ﬁ(-":-‘ — Braddress
Received b rintec! Name) €. Date/of Delive

e R

1. Article Addressed to:

D. Is delivery address different from ftern 17 L1 Yes

if YES, enter delivery address below: 3 No
U. S. SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
! PHILADELPHIA DISTRCIT OFFICE
" ROBERT N.C. NIX FEDERAL BUILDING '
900 MARKET STREET- 5™ FLOOR “Sorvice Type
| PH ILADELPHIA, PA 19107 P Certifisd Mail  {J Express Mail
| O Registered 1 Return Recelpt for Merchandi:
E % nsured Mail [ con.
| 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes
| _ _
j 2. ﬁnéﬁ?f;ﬂbme;am:am 7005 1LLO 0000 0372 hLaka
!' PS Form 3811, February 2004

ftem 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
W Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
. W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Receipt

SENDER: COMPLELR THIS SECTION
B Complete items 1, _, dnd 3. Also complate

102585-02-M-1¢

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

. ( Frinted Nama}
thf AR Covn o 07 30

. 1. Article Addressad to:

D. le delivery address differsnt from #tem 17 [ Yes

i

SENDER: COMPLEE THIS SECTION

8 Complete iterns 1,. .4nd 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivary is desired.

® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card 1o you.

W Aftach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

Domestic Return Recaipt

It YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
. TECHNICAL SUPPORT GROUP
i WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
} 600 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259 S S Tos
j PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106 & Cortified Mail L] Express Mail
] [ Registered % Return Receipt for Merchandi
! O lnsured Mail 0O C.0.0.
1 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fas)  ves
; 2. Article Number
: {Transfer from service fabel) ?DUS ]"]"E'D UDUD DH?E EI&E[:
} PS Form 3811, February 2004

102585-02-M-1!

COMPLETE “HIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

a Agaﬁ/'l';

y '. & Adgress:
174

X A y
B‘;/ ted Name C. Datg of Delive
LB ST

1. Artleie Addressed to:

Wachovia Dank of Delaware

1100 Corporate Center Drive
Raldigh, NC 27607

0/ Is detivery’address different from item 17 L1 Yes

ft YES, enter delivery address below:  JXNo
3. Service Type
B-Ceoriified Mail [ Express Mail
O Registered {1 Retum Receipt for Merchandi
O insured Mail acopn.
4. Restricted Delivery? {Extra Fas) 1 ves

- 2. Article Number
{Transfer from service label)

7005 11LO 0000 0372 LAuA

PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1!



SENDER: COMPLE COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

m Gomplete items 1, . . and 3. Also complete A. Signature -~ 5
itern 4 if Rastricted Delivery is desired. X \ \ O Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse B Addressi
50 that we can return the card to you. B. Ricatved byt Printed 2@3& Dite 6 Loy
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, _u% m nQ w. N§
i or on the front if space permits.

b. Is delivery mamamm different from item 17 L Yes

1. Anicie Addressed to: If YES, enter dellvery address balow: [ No

OFFICE OF F.A.LR.
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE
. PO BOX 3016
HARRISBURG, PA 17103 3. Service Type
8 Centified Mail [T Express Mail
{7 Registsred O Return Receipt for Merchandi:
[J nsured Mall 0 C.O.D. .
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O Yes
2. Article Number .
7 Cranstor from servco abe) 7005 L1lLO 0000 D372 LA&?H

- PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Returm Receipt 102595-02-M-1

H
—
i
|
i

mmz_uunﬂ OO...SP..m

i & Complete jtems 1, ., and 3. Also complete www._ t ¥ \; oo
i item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired., m
: B Print your name and address on the reverse W/ ANULA \w\ - 7 \R

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

s0 that we can return the card to you. B. R by { Printa ;
B Attach this card o the back of the mailpiece, - Rocaved oy (Printedlame) 0. pate of Deive
or on the front if space permits. W m b

D. Is dslivery address ditferent from item 17 L Yes
HVEe enter delivery address beiow; 3 No

1. Article Addressed to:

COMMONWEALTH OF meZwaﬁL/\}Z;
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SALE

]
|
_
m

t BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
{ CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION IL__
i DEPARTMENT 281230 3. Service Type
i HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230 P Certified Mail [ Express Mail
7 Registered 0 Return Recsipt for Merchandi
| O Inswred ail [ C.OD.
: 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Foe) O Yes
: 2. Article Number
(ransfer from service iabe) 7005 L1&0C 0000 D372 L&55

1 P3 Form 3811, February 2004 Dormnestic Retumn Reaceipt 102585024 1¢

H



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE i COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(3700 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (570) 784-6300
FAX: (570} 389-5625

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE
VS,

CAROL ANN & TERRY SITLER

WRIT OF EXECUTION #13 OF 2006 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
March 22, 2006 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF’S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF CAROL ANN & TERRY SITLER AT 311 NORTH ORCHARD ST. BERWICK
COLUN[BIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA. SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY COLUMBIA

COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF PAUL D’ANGELO.

SO ANSWERS

DEPUTY SHERLFF

] e /’

TIMOTHY T. CHHAMBERLAIN
SHERIEF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 22 DAY OF MARCH 2006

Netarial Seal
Wandy Westovaers, Notary Putlic
Bloomsburg, Columbia Co., PA
ﬂy Commission Expires November 07, 2008




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

5a

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BEX 380 T4 BOUL PHONE
1579) 34%-5621 BLOOMSBURC, PA 17815 15700 7844300
FAX: (570} 3895625
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., Docket # 13ED2006
F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF
DELAWARE,
VS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE

CAROL ANN FEDDER

TERRY M. SITLER

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2006, AT 11:40 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF

EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON TERRY SITLER AT 212 IRON STREET,
BERWICK BY HANDING TO CAROL FEDDER, Friend, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE

ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS, _
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ")—‘ ~17 Cﬁ ” é é: ’
THIS WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2006 '
-
j . .
NOTARY PUBLIC _

P. D'ANGELOQ
DEPUTY SHERIFF

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Notarial Seal

; Weandy Wostove I, Notary Public

» Blopn’gsbugg, Columbia Co., P4

LAy Commission Expires November 07, 2009

SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN



TIMOTHY ¥, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUINTY
PHOME COURT HOUSE - PLO. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHOWE
(574) 309-5672 BLOOMSALIRG, PA 17815 TN TR-4300
FAX; (570} TH9-5625
WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A,, Docket # 13ED2006
F/K/A FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK OF
DELAWARE
VS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE
CAROIL ANN FEDDER

TERRY M. SITLER

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 14, 2006, AT 11:40 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN WRIT OF
EXECUTION - MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE UPON CAROL ANN FEDDER AT 212 IRON
STREET, BERWICK BY HANDING TO CAROLF EDDER, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TQ THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOQF.

SO ANSWERS, '
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME 'r‘ -1 Gg ” é ; éz )
THIS WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 15, 2006 ’

. - s . SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
fC OF

Notarial Sesl
; Wendy Westover, Notary Public
1 Btoomsburg, Columbia Co., PA
"My Comimission Explres November 47, 2009

Fa

x 2@:245

P. D'ANGELO
DEPUTY SHERIFF




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 1 - OF - 15 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED 2/2/2006 DOCKET # 13ED2006

PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., F/K/A FIRST N )
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE ) e

DEFENDANT CAROL ANN FEDDER ny 7 C ﬁ" o4 D

2 =)

TERRY M. SITLER

ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC ?f’b s

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED ooas

CAROL ANN FEDDER WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE

212 IRON ST, FORECLOSURE

_BLOOMSBURG L5 ER T

SERVEDUPON _ ("#?/2¢ ¢  pprw s odvn

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 0</%/4¢ TIME 4%°  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPEOF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA + POB__ POE__ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
~-D. REGISTERED AGENT
¢ E. _NOTFOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

- f N 7
F. OTHER (SPECIFY) Chircterdd ity Plocee B

Hf} ﬁ(j((f&-—ﬁ @—/%:Uﬁfd, e,:i;r“ fﬁf‘hé’fﬂ

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
D,} - ? - {f\ Il:x__) ') X "f‘f-’fi?'ca--f.” K—/:./_/
- —_ . J— L /‘
PAACAR s f?zmz".fc’ 74
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/2/2006 DOCKET # 13ED2006
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE
DEFENDANT CAROL ANN FEDDER
TERRY M. SITLER
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TERRY SITLER WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
212 IRON ST. FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG— K E iy SO
/7 D50 5 s e D
SERVED UPON S I TV WV P,
RELATIONSHIP  f77riw & IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢2/:4/¢{ TIME //¢¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

-~

TYPE OF SERVICE: ~ A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ¢~POB__ POE_ CCSO
8. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
€. _CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
_~D."RBGISTERED AGENT
/~ E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

F. OTHER (SPECIFY) C £~ ;)(‘3 ~ NS itdesss

.":P O fr/i s i V}— 4 Tﬁ lee 1{2’ ¥
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
P-4 ¢ Iy HRTUN 2
D F¢ OF 30 TR Tt

DEPUTY DATE ) - 4o —f

e /c/%" e




FEB-07-2006(TUE) 1c: 11 BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORI (FAX)15T0O7S28479 P.00e/00¢

[ RERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY.

February 7, 2006

Timathy T. Chamiberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court House- P.Q. Box 380
Bloomsburg, PA 178135

WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.N., F/K/A FIRST UNION
NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE
V8§

CAROL ANN FEDDER
TERRY M. SITLER

DOCKET # 13ED2006 JD # 1375ID2005

Dear Timothy:

The balance on sewer account #128841 for the property located at 311 N, Orzhard
Street, Berwick throngh April 2006 is $303.82.

Plense feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have,

Sincerely,
Kristy Romig
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaived 711
*BAISA is an Equal Qpportunity Provider and Provider"

1108 Freas Avenue * Berwick, Pennsylvania 18603

Phone: (570) 752-8477 ¢ Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/2/2006 DOCKET # 13ED2006
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE
DEFENDANT CAROL ANN FEDDER
TERRY M. SITLER
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
TENANT(S) WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
311 NORTH ORCHARD ST. FORECLOSURE
BERWICK
= _ - 2 prT
SERVED UPON 0§ 7 a0 ( y ACA N >
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE 0-¢6- ¢ TiME  + ¥ 3¢ MILEAGE OTHER
Rage _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA _/POB __POE___CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)
ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

—
DEPUTY s 'é?,u» M DATE O&- gl ¢




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 2/2/2006 DOCKET # 13ED2006
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE
DEFENDANT CAROL ANN FEDDER
TERRY M. SITLER
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
1615 LINCOLN AVE. FORECLOSURE
BERWICK

SERVED UPON JNACCHE s i 2.

RELATIONSHIP _ ¢ ¢« vz x IDENTIFICATION

DATE <4-¢ -0 TIME /¢3¢ MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _ POB «POE _ CCSO_
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

.
T } '7' ,--——-—_? ;
DEPUTY /“’ng L -/ DATE ©O2—CG . o ¢
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 8 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/2/2006 DOCKET # 13ED2006
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., F/K/A FIRST

UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE
DEFENDANT CAROL ANN FEDDER

TERRY M. SITLER
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
BERWICK SEWER WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
1108 FREAS AVE, FORECLOSURE
BERWICK

A
S

SERVEDUPON A /077Y  Z3mm, ¢

RELATIONSHIP de gk IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢4-¢6 ¢¢ TIME _“/°¢  MILEAGE OTHER
Race __ Sex __ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE:  A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB_~ POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

T

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY #73(; @/jb/’ DATE ©¥-0e. Gg




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/2/2006 DOCKET # 13ED2006
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE
DEFENDANT CAROL ANN FEDDER
TERRY M. SITLER
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
15 PERRY AVE. FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON L €5 e s e

RELATIONSHIP Con® S forc s IDENTIFICATION
DATE g--£-& TIME ¢ €9 MILEAGE OTHER
Race = Sex _ Height Weight  Eycs  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB_XPOE __ CCSO___
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY \/ﬁ\ é-\*.;’-a;;ﬁ__: DATE _ -4 -~ £
(




Date: 02/03/2006

FEDDER CARQOL ANN

SITLER TERRY M

311 NORTH CORCHARD STREET
BERWICK PA 1B60C3

Assessment: 17,773
Balances as of 02/03/2006

YEAR TAX TYPE

COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

REAL ESTATE TAX CERTIFICATION

Fee: $5.00

District:
Deed:

Location:
Parcel Id:

Cert. NO: 1646

I

0 -9506

N ORCHARD 8T
02 -103-00,000

TAX AMOUNT PENALTY DISCQUNT PAID
NO TAX CLAIM TAXES DUE

clim,

R vt “5 1 C hoavbyr lai i) per:

S\“a( ! H

BALANCE



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 12 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  2/2/2006 DOCKET # 13ED2006
PLAINTIFF WACHOVIA BANK OF DELAWARE, N.A., F/K/A FIRST
UNION NATIONAL BANK OF DELAWARE
DEFENDANT CAROL ANN FEDDER
TERRY M. SITLER
ATTORNEY FIRM MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM WRIT OF EXECUTION - MORTGAGE
PO BOX 380 FORECLOSURE
BLOOMSBURG

SERVEDUPON DA  Lf° Heg

RELATIONSHIP d FAL IDENTIFICATION

DATE 7-3~( TIME ; 405  MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ _ Sex ___ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA _ POB A\SPOE _ CC8SO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME QFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY s DATE F~.3 - o




REAL ESTATE OUTLINE
ED# /304

DATE RECEIVED T P
DOCKET AND INDEX 2. 1 .o
SET FILE FOLDERUP 5 -4 - 3"
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO,
WRIT OF EXECUTION
COPY OF DESCRIPTION
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE
WATCHMAN RELEASE FORM
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST
CHECK FOR $1,350.00 OR CK#_ FIY+4
**IF ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEDE**

AN

A

SALE DATE Hpc A&, &6 TIME 730
POSTING DATE b AL, 0 -
ADV.DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 1" WEEK _Joe %

2PWEEK T 2

3" WEEK A e




SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY APRIL 26, 2006 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 13 OF 2006 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1375 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OF FICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain picce, parcel or tract of land, Situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:
Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Street as extended North from Orange Street at
the Northeast corner of Lot No. 4; Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. 3
of the Martha L. Ferris Plot of Lots on the West side of Orchard Street, Berwick, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, as shown and designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered
Engineer on July 13, 1933, North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 feet to a point a comer in line of
Lot No. 4 and land now or late of Bruce Dent: Thence North 21 degrees East, along the line of lands
now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet to a point a corner of land conveyed to Mario
Cerasoli and Judith Cerasoli, his wife: Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164
feet to the Westerly side of Orchard Street; Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South
21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a point, the place of beginning.
Being all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha L, Ferris Plot of Lots aforesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northern boundary of said Lot No. 3.
Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04-C02-103

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certificd check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TQ PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

Tt the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Pina 5. Wertzberger Timothy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Drive East www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NT 08002



SHERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY APRIL 26, 2006 AT 9:30 AM

BY VIRTUE OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 13 OF 2006 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1375 OF 2005 JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO PUBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASH, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OF FICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMBIA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
THE RIGHT AND TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, Situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Street as extended North from Orange Street at
the Northeast corner of Lot No. 4; Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. 3
of the Martha L. Ferris Plot of Lots on the West side of Orchard Street, Berwick, Columbia County,
Pennsylvania, as shown and designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered
Engineer on July 13, 1933, North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 feet to a point a corner in line of
Lot No. 4 and land now or late of Bruce Dent: Thence North 21 degrees East, along the line of lands
now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet to a point a corner of land conveyed to Mario
Cerasoli and Judith Cerasoli, his wife; Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164
feet to the Westerly side of Orchard Street; Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South
21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a point, the place of beginning.

Being all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha L Ferris Plot of Lots aforesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northern boundary of said Lot No. 3.

Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Tax Parcel Number: 04-C02-103

TERMS OF SALE

MINIMUM PAYMENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bid at sale). Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certificd check or cashier's cheek at
time of sale.

REMAINING BALANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days after the sale is cash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANT NOTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENCES TO THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PAYMENT WITHIN THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.,

If the successful bidder fails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the balance due without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain an action against the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be considered forfeited, but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsible for any attorney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder is found liable for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorney Sheriff of Columbia County
Pina S. Wertzberger Timothy T. Chamberlain
220 Lake Drive East www,.sheriffofeolumbiacounty.com

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002



WRIT OF EXECUTION-(MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
P.R.C.P. 3180 to 3183 and Rule 3257

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
First Union National Bank of Delaware OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Plaintiff

NO.: 20Q5-CV-1375
Vs. A2
WRIT OF EXECUTION

Carol Ann Fedder (MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE)
Terry M. Sitler

Defendant(s)

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania:
County of Columbia:
TO THE SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and cost in the above matter you are directed to levy
upon and sell the following described property (specifically described property below):

311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
(see legal description attached)

AMOUNT DUE $77.590.06
INTEREST

From 1/31/06 to Date of  §
Sale at $12.75 per diem

Total ) Plus costs
as endorsed.

Dated: 0 ';1 AA-IG /\i}ﬂ‘u\} B K;M\.Jw-

Prothonotary, Common Please Court of
Columbia County, Penna.

(SEAL)

100084091



All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, Situate in the Berough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Street as extended North from Orange Street at
the Northeast comer of Lot No. 4;

Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. 3 of the Martha L. Fernis Plot of Lots
on the West side of Orchard  Street, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as shown and
designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered Engineer on July 13, 1933,
North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 feet to a point a corner in line of Lot No. 4 and land now or
late of Bruce Dent: ‘

Thence North 21 degrees East, alorig the line of lands now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet
to a point a comer of land conveyed to Mario Cerasoli and Judith Cerasoli, his wife;

Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164 feet to the Westerly side of Orchard
Street;

Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South 21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a
point, the place of beginning.

Being all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha L. Ferns Plot of Lots aforesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northem boundary of said Lot No. 3.

Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04-C02-103

{00084091)



SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2005-CV-1375

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04-C02-103
PROPERTY ADDRESS 311 North Orchard Street
Berwick, PA 18603
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Carol Ann Fedder

Terry M. Sitler
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel

100084091}



SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2005-CV-1375

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04-C02-103
PROPERTY ADDRESS 311 North Orchard Street
Berwick, PA 18603
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Carol Ann Fedder

Terry M. Sitler
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel

£00084091}



SHORT DESCRIPTION{for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2005-CV-1375

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04-C02-103

PROPERTY ADDRESS 311 North Orchard Street
Berwick, PA 18603

IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Carol Ann Fedder

Terry M. Sitler
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel

100084091 )



WAIVER OF WATCHMAN

Any Deputy Shenff levying upon or attaching any property under within writ may leave same
with a waichman, in custody of whomever is found in possession, after notifying person of such
levy or attachment, without liability on the part of such deputy or the sheriff to any Plaintift
herein for any loss, destruction or removal of any such properly before Sheriff’s Sale thereof: and
the Sherifl is hereby released from all liability to protect the property described in the above
execution by insurance, which insurance is hercby waived.

\v/ )Q (/V {
Pmag Wer‘t’zBeH‘ér éqﬁ/re

Attorney for P[amhﬁf /
] !

I/

¥

000840913



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC

Attorneys at Law
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
220 Lake Drive East, Ste 301
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002

TEL(856)482-1400 FAX(856)482-9190 Phtadelphia Address:
Michael }. Milstead, tsg 235 South 13+ Streed
MICHAELEMILETEATH AW, COM Philadelphia, PA 19107
Pina 5. Wertsberper, Esq I'A & NJ
PWIR IZBERGFREMILS TEADLAW.COM
Lisa Ann Thomas, Foreclosure Adminislraior Please Repl}* To: N] (rfice
lthomas@milsieadlaw.com QOur file No.: (05-3-04333

January 30, 2006

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.O. Box 380

Bioomsburg, PA 17815

Re:  Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a First Union National Bank of Delaware vs.
Carol Ann Fedder and Terry M. Sitler
Service of Defendants

Dear Sir/Madam:
Please serve the defendant(s) as listed below:

Carol Ann Fedder - 212 Iron Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Terry M. Sitler - 212 Iron Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Also post the handbill on the mortgage premises listed below:
311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603

Once service has been completed please forward the returns to our office in the enclosed self
addressed stamped envelope.

Very truly yours,
Gregory Wilkins
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PAY

TO THE
'ORDER

OF

Milstead & Associates LLC
220 LAKE DRIVE EAST, SUITE 301
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08002

856-482-1400

Eﬁu\ﬂ Amairica’s Most Convenlent Bank ®

55 128/312
DATE CHECK AMOUNT
01/30/06 **$1,350.00

" ONE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED FIFTY & 00/100 DOLLARS

Columbia County Sheriff

"Oe L PR

031120 rmm_D_.
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f'k/a : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
First Union National Bank of Delaware : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff :
: No.: 2005-CV-1375 B
vs. : ALDBl - &L SD
: AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT
Carol Ann Fedder : TO RULE 3129.1

Terry M. Sitler

Defendant(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A,, f/k/a First Union National Bank of Delaware,
Plaintiff in the above entitled cause of action, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for writ of
execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at 311 North
Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603:

I. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Carol Ann Fedder Terry M. Sitler
212 Tron Street 212 Iron Street
Bloomsburg, PA 178153 Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:
Same as above

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

None Known

1000840913



4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a First ~ Key Federal Savings Bank
Union National Bank of Delaware P.O. Box 3067

(Plaintiff herein) Baton Rouge, LA 70821
1100 Corporate Cenler Drive

Raleigh, NC 27607

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
311 North Orchard Street Columbia County Courthouse
Berwick, PA 18603 P.0. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2675
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the statements made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. Tunderstand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to uu§v\ orn falsmcatlon to

authorities. E
/! / /.

\We tger Esquire
Attorney for Plaintift

Date: January 30. 2006
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plamtiff

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., {/k/a : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
First Union National Bank of Delaware : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff :
| : No.: 2005-CV-1375 )
Vvs. : o E e D
: AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT
Carol Ann Fedder : TORULE 3129.1
Terry M. Sitler :
Defendant(s)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a First Union National Bank of Delaware,
Plaintiff in the above entitled cause of action, sets forth as of the date the praecipe for writ of

execution was filed the following information concerning the real property located at 311 North
Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603:

1. Name and address of Owners(s) or Reputed Owner(s):

Carol Ann Fedder Terry M. Sitler

212 Iron Street 212 Iron Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 Bloomsburg, PA 17815

2. Name and address of Defendant(s) in the Judgment:
Same as above

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is a record lien on the real
property to be sold:

None Known

(00084091}



4. Name and Address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage of record:

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a First ~ Key Federal Savings Bank
Union National Bank of Delaware P.O. Box 3067

(Plaintiff herein) Baton Rouge, LA 70821
1100 Corporate Center Drive

Raleigh, NC 27607

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien on the property:
None Known

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record interest in the property and
whose interest may be affected by the sale:

None Known

7. Name and address of every person of whom the plaintiff has knowledge who has any
interest in the property which may be affected by the sale:

Tenant/Occupant Department of Domestic Relations
311 North Orchard Street Columbia County Courthouse
Berwick, PA 18603 P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Welfare
P.O. Box 2673
Harrisburg, PA 17105

I verify that the staterments made in the Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my
personal knowledge or information and belief. T understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn falsiﬁcation to
authorities. o

Date: January 30, 2006

{000840011



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NT 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff

Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
First Union National Bank of Delaware : COLUMBIA COUNTY

Plaintiff :

: No.: 2___005-CV-1375
Vvs. o );257-5*; (-5 S

Carol Ann Fedder : CERTIFICATION
Terry M. Sitler :

Dcfendant(s)

CERTIFICATION

Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because
it is:

{ } AnFHA Mortgage

{ ) Non-owner occupied
( ) Vacant

(X}  Act 91 Procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Scction 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

_f/f/f;} !L,} f fﬁf
o ;/ i
_{{ '!ﬂ'lj {% > }/ ! N

Pina S, W\éﬂzl;é‘fg : 1;"Esquire
Attorney for Plainfiff
Date: January 30. 2006 1]
/
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MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a : COURT OF COMMON FLEAS
First Union National Bank of Delaware : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff :
: No.: 2005-CV-1375
Vs, : Al - ETD S
Carol Ann Fedder : CERTIFICATION

Terry M. Sitler

Defendant(s)

CERTIFICATION

Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire, hereby verifies that she is attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above captioned matter, and that the premises are not subject to the provisions of Act 91 because
it is:

( ) AnFHA Mortgage
{ )} Non-owner occupied

( ) Vacant

(X)  Act 91 Procedures have been fulfilled

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904 relating to

unsworn falsification to authorities.
4 A é@ / / k/

Pirth ?Wertzber Esqulre
Attorney for Plam iff

Date: January 30, 2006

{000R4051}



MILSTEAD & ASSOCIATES, LLC
By: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire
Attorney ID# 77274

Woodland Falls Corporate Park

220 Lake Drive East, Suite 301

Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

(856) 482-1400

Attorney for Plaintiff
Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f'k/a : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
First Union National Bank of Delaware : COLUMBIA COUNTY
Plaintiff :
: No.: 2005-CV-1375 i
Vs. P Ol E D ST
: NOTICE OF SHERIFFE’S SALE OF
Carol Ann Fedder : REAL PROPERTY PURSUANT
Terry M. Sitler : TO PAR.C.P. 3129
Defendant(s) :
TAKE NOTICE:

Y our house (real estate) at 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603 is
scheduled to be sold at Sheriff's Sale on at in the
Columbia County Sheriff’s Office, 35 West Main Street, Bloomsburg, PA 17815 to enforce the
Court Judgment of $77,590.66 obtained by Wachovia Bank of Delaware, N.A., f/k/a First
Union National Bank of Delaware.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOUMAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale you must take immediate action:

1. The Sale will be cancelled if you pay to Milstead and Associates, LLC, Attorney for
Plaintiff, back payments, late charges, costs and reasonable attorney’s fees due. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call 856-482-1400.

2. You may be able to stop the Sale by filing a petition asking the court to strike or open
the Judgment, if the Judgment was improperly entered. You may also ask the Court to postpone
the Sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the Sale through other legal proceedings. You may need
an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner you contact one, the more chance you will have of
stopping the Sale. (See Notice on next page and how to obtain an attorney).

{0008409]1 }



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold to the highest bidder.
You may find out the bid price by calling Milstead and Associates, LLC at 856-482-1400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the Sale if the bid price was grossly
inadequate compared to the market value of your property.

3. The Sale will go through only if the Buyer pays the Sheriff the full amount due on the
Sale. To find out if this has happened you may call Milstead and Associates, LLC at 856-482-
1400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you will remain the owner
of the property as if the Sale never happened.

5. You have a right to remain in the property until the full amount due is paid to the
Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a Deed to the Buyer. At that time, the Buyer may bring legal
proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for your house. A
Schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will be filed by the Sheriff on a date
specified by the Sheriff not later than 30 days after the sale. This schedule will state who will be
receiving that money. The money will be paid out in accordance with this schedule unless
exceptions (reasons why the proposed distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten
(10) days after.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting your house back, if
you act immediately after the Sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOU LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

North Penn Legal Services
168 E. 5" Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
(570) 784-8760

05-5-04333

00084021}



All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, Sitnate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Strect as extended North from Orange Street at
the Northeast comer of Lot No. 4;

Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. 3 of the Mastha L. Fernis Plot of Lots
on the West side of Orchard- Strect, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as shown and
designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered Engineer on July 13, 1933,
North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 fect to a point a comer in line of Lot No. 4 and land now or
late of Bruce Dent: , _
Thence North 21 degrees East, alorg the line of lands now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet
to a poirt a corner of land conveyed to Mario Cerasoli and Judith Cerasoli, his wife;

Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164 fect to the Westerly side of Orchard
Street;

Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South 21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a
point, the place of beginning.

Being all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha L. Ferris Plot of Lots aforesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northern boundary of said Lot No. 3.

Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04-C02-103

{00084091}



All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, Situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Street as extended North from Orange Street at
the Northeast comer of Lot No. 4;

Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. 3 of the Martha L. Ferris Plot of Lots
on the West side of Orchard Street, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as shown and
designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered Engineer on July 13, 1933,
North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 feet to a point a comer in line of Lot No. 4 and land now or

late of Bruce Dent: .
Thence North 21 degrees East, alorig the line of lands now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet

to a point a comer of land conveyed to Mario Cerasoli and Judith Cerasoli, his wife;
Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164 feet to the Westerly side of Orchard

Street;

Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South 21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a
point, the place of beginning.

Being all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha L. Fernis Plot of Lots aforesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northern boundary of said Lot No. 3.

Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 34-C(02-103

{00084091}



All that cerfain piece, parcel or tract of land, Situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Street as extended North from Orange Street at
the Northeast comer of Lot Ne. 4;

Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. 3 of the Martha 1. Ferris Plot of Lots
on the West side of Orchard Street, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as shown and
designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered Engineer on July 13, 1933,
North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 feet to a point a comer in line of Lot No. 4 and land now or
late of Bruce Dent: ,

Thence North 21 degrees East, alodg the line of lands now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet
to a point a comer of land conveyed to Mario Cerasoli and Judith Cerasoli, his wife;

Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164 feet to the Westerly side of Orchard
Street;

Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South 21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a
point, the place of beginning.

Being all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha L. Ferns Plot of Lots aforesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northern boundary of said Lot No. 3.

Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04-C02-103

(00084091}



All that certain picce, parcel or tract of land, Situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Permsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Street as extended Nosth from Orange Street at
the Northeast comer of Lot No. 4;

Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot No. 3 of the Martha 1. Ferris Plot of Lots
on the West side of Orchard: Street, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as shown and
designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered Engineer on July 13, 1933,
North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 feet to a point a comer in line of Lot No. 4 and land now or

late of Bruce Dent: .
Thence North 21 degrees East, alorg the line of 1ands now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet

to a point a comer of land conveyed to Mario Cerasoli and Judith Cerasolt, his wife;

Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164 feet to the Westerly side of Orchard
Street;

Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South 21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a

point, the place of beginning.
Being all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha .. Ferris Plot of Lots aforesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northem boundary of said Lot No. 3.

Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04-C02-103

{00084091}



All that certain piece, parcel or tract of land, Sifuate in the Borough of Berwick, County of Columbia,
and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at a point on the Westerly side of Orchard Street as extended North from Orange Street at
the Northeast comer of Lot No. 4;

Thence along the boundary line between Lot No. 4 and Lot Ne. 3 of the Martha L. Ferris Plot of Lots
on the West side of Orchard Street, Berwick, Columbia County, Pennsylvania, as shown and
designated on the Blue Print Survey made by Boyd Trescott, Registered Engineer on July 13, 1933,
North 69 degrees West, a distance of 164 feet to a point a comer in line of Lot No. 4 and land now or
late of Bruce Dent: .

Thence North 21 degrees East, along the line of lIands now or late of Bruce Dent, a distance of 40 feet
to a point a comer of land conveyed to Mario Cerasoli and Judith Cerasoli, his wife;

Thence along same South 69 degrees East, a distance of 164 feet ta the Westerly side of Orchard
Street;

Thence along the Westerly side of Orchard Street South 21 degrees West, a distance of 40 feet to a
point, the place of beginning.

Reing all of Lot No. 3 of the Martha L. Ferris Plot of Lots aferesaid, excepting a five foot strip along
the Northern boundary of said Lot No. 3.

Being known as 311 North Orchard Street, Berwick, PA 18603
Tax Parcel Number: 04-C02-103
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SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2005-CV-1375

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04-C02-103
PROPERTY ADDRESS 311 North Orchard Street
Berwick, PA 18603
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Carol Ann Fedder

Terry M. Sitler
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel
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SHORT DESCRIPTION(for advertising)

DOCKET NO: 2005-CV-1375

ALL THAT CERTAIN lot or piece of ground situate in Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia, and Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TAX PARCEL NO: 04-C02-103
PROPERTY ADDRESS 311 North Orchard Street
Berwick, PA 18603
IMPROVEMENTS: a Residential Dwelling
SOLD AS THE PROPERTY OF: Carol Ann Fedder
Terry M. Sitler
ATTORNEY’S NAME: Pina S. Wertzberger, Esquire

SHERIFF’S NAME: Harry A. Roadarmel
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